D =

 0 0 D13s
0 0 0

D13s 0 0

The stress tensor is

σ = α0ηeq

 0 0 D13s

0 0 0
D13s 0 0

+ α2

2

 0 0 D13s
0 0 0

D13s 0 0

 (D.35)

and
D2
eq = 2α0

[
1 + α2

2

]
D2

13s (D.36)

Then

σ13s = ηeqα0

[
1 + α2

2

]
D13s (D.37)

(D.38)

or

σ13s = η02n−1
2 α

n+1
2

0

[
1 + α2

2

]n+1
2
D13s

(
D13s

D0

)n−1
(D.39)

(D.40)

D.2.5 Traction (t)
For traction along the first direction,

σ =

 σ11t 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

 ; ε =

 ε11t 0 0
0 ε22t 0
0 0 ε33t

 ; D =

 D11t 0 0
0 D22t 0
0 0 D33t

with

D11t = l̇

l
; ε11t = ln

(
l0
l

)

196

The stress tensor is

σ = α0ηeq

 D11t 0 0

0 D22t 0
0 0 D33t

+ α1D33t

 0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 1

+ α2D33t

 0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 1

+α3 (D11t +D22t +D33t)

 1 0 0
0 1 0
0 0 1

 (D.41)

Then

σ11t = ηeqα0 [D11t + α3Tr(D)] (D.42)
(D.43)

197

198

Appendix E

Sensibility analysis on thermal
characterization of SMC light profile

A sensibility analysis on thermal properties is explained in the Appendix. The main
information is found in the text in Chapter 4. Here; you can find the plots of the evolution
of Temperature and reaction according to the sensibility analysis and comparison to the
reference value obtained with the characterized values.

1,300 1,400 1,500 1,600 1,700

400

450

Time [s]

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

[K
]

SMC 719
Exp.
Ref.

∆Hα + 10%
∆Hα − 10%

1,400 1,450 1,500 1,550 1,600 1,650
0

0.5

1

Time [s]

C
on

ve
rs

io
n

de
gr

ee
α

SMC 719

Ref.
∆Hα+10%
∆Hα-10%

1,300 1,400 1,500 1,600 1,700

400

450

Temps [s]

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

[K
]

SMC 719
Exp.
Ref.

κ+ 10%
κ− 10%

1,400 1,450 1,500 1,550 1,600 1,650
0

0.5

1

Temps [s]

D
eg

ré
de

co
nv

er
sio

n
α

SMC 719

Ref.
κ+ 10%
κ− 10%

199

∆Hα
κ cp RTC

430

440

450

460

470

430

440
437

447

462

450

460

470
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
M

ax
K

−10% +10%
∆Hα

κ cp RTC

0

5

10

5 5

10

0

−2
−3

−2

10

Va
ria

tio
n

in
ig

ni
tio

n
tim

e
s

−10% +10%

Figure E.1: Influence of the thermal parameters accuracy on maximum temperature
during reaction and on variation on beginning of reaction

1,300 1,400 1,500 1,600 1,700

400

450

Time [s]

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

[K
]

SMC 719
Exp.
Ref.

Cp + 10%
Cp − 10%

1,400 1,450 1,500 1,550 1,600 1,650
0

0.5

1

Time [s]

C
on

ve
rs

io
n

D
eg

re
e
α

SMC 719

Ref.
Cp + 10%
Cp − 10%

1,300 1,400 1,500 1,600 1,700

400

450

Time [s]

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

[K
]

SMC 719

Exp.
RTC=5e-4
RTC=5e-3

1,400 1,450 1,500 1,550 1,600 1,650
0

0.5

1

Time [s]

C
on

ve
rs

io
n

D
eg

re
e
α

SMC 719

Ref.
κ+ 10%
κ− 10%

200

Appendix F

Evolution of the fiber orientation
and Impact on rheological response

Fibers are widely used to reinforce polymer materials and improved its mechanical proper-
ties. However, the introduction of fibers within a polymer or composites will be translated
into an anisotropy behavior in mechanical and thermal response of such material.
Since bundle-fibers normally differ in mechanical and thermal properties in compared to
the composites.

The orientation of the fibers enable us to define characteristic resistance properties of